

No. 23-217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.M.D. SALES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FAUSTINO SANCHEZ CARRERA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President

New England Legal Foundation

333 Washington Street, Suite 850

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 695-3660

brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

August 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. AN EMPLOYER SHOULD BE ABLE TO PROVE THAT AN EMPLOYEE IS EXEMPT FROM RECEIVING OVERTIME PAY UNDER THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT BY A MERE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, AND NOT BY A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF PROOF..... 4

A. The FLSA’s 34 Exemptions To The Overtime-Pay Requirement Strike A Balance Between The Parties’ Competing Interests On The Issue, And Only A Mere-Preponderance Standard Would Preserve That Legislative Balance..... 4

B. A Clear-And-Convincing Standard Of Proof Would Contravene That Legislative Balance, By Favoring The Exempt Employee’s Interests Over The Employer’s Interests. 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	6, 7
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018)	5, 9
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	6, 9
<i>Walling v. Helmerich & Payne</i> , 323 U.S. 37 (1944)	6

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	4
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)	4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of the Minimum Wage Study Commission,
Volume I (May 1981) 7
